

SC No. 137/2024
STATE Vs. Himanshu Lala
FIR No. 430/2023
PS Gokulpuri

27.02.2026 at 03.00 pm.

Present: None for the State.
None for the applicant.

Order on bail of Himanshu Lala

1. Arguments heard on the 4th bail application filed on behalf of the applicant Himanshu @ Lala.
2. It is submitted that as per charge sheet, Himanshu did not gave knife blows. It is further submitted that applicant has already spent 26 months in custody. Further, applicant is first time offender. Applicant was granted interim bail also twice and he has not misused the bail. No bail is pending before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
3. On the other hand, it is submitted by Ld. APP duly assisted by Ld. counsel for the complainant that complainant in this case belongs to weaker economic strata of society. It is further submitted that complainant has appeared before the Court during hearing of earlier bail applications and has also deposed before the Court as PW3. Further, due to the impact of injuries, gangrene disease developed in his right arm which is amputated. It is further requested that there is CCTV footage on record to support the case of prosecution.

4. I have considered the submissions and gone through the record.

5. The CCTV footage had been played before the Court during earlier bail applications as well as arguments on charge.

6. In the CCTV footage, it could be seen that applicant Himanshu came at the spot alongwith co-accused and inflicted injuries on a public road where several persons were present. Further, after commission of crime, they together went away. Further, complainant has also specifically identified accused in the Court.

7. Victim is still suffering the impact of the injuries. Gangrene disease has developed in his arm due to which it has to be amputated. His condition is deteriorating further.

8. Further, the applicant alongwith co-accused had inflicted injuries on the victim on a public road where several persons were present. This shows the mindset of applicant, he has no fear of law and order. He did not think before committing this crime on road.

9. In the overall circumstances of this case, this Court is not inclined to grant him bail. The same is hereby **dismissed**.

10. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

11. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
27.02.2026/nk